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December 17, 2004

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Sail and Water [nvestigation Report for
the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury,

that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell (il Products US

kcmmu \P_azj'uyna/

Karen Petryna

St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S, Wilmingron Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimnile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

December 17, 2004

Roseanna E. Garcia-La Grille

Hazardous Materials Technician

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Soil and Water Investigation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150" Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #: 98996068
Project #: 246-0612-008

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Soil and Water
Investigation Report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).
The current investigation and monitoring well installation was conducted in accordance with our
August 28, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Report and Work Plan, which Ms. eva chu of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved in a letter dated
September 17, 2003. The investigation’s objectives were to install additional wells both on and
off-site with specifically defined well screen intervals based on the previous investigation results,
and to define the upgradient extent of the methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) and hydrocarbon
plumes off site to the east with two additional soil borings. The two additional borings were
delayed due to difficulty obtaining an off-site access agreement. This report presents the results
of the two additional soil borings proposed. The investigation results and conclusions addressing
the on-site and off-site well installations and hydrocarbon plume definition were previously
submitted to the ACHCSA in Cambria’s January 12, 2004 Soil and Water Investigation and
Monitoring Well Installation Report. Presented below are summaries of the site background,

investigation procedures, investigation results, conclusions, and recommendations.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: The site is an operating Shell service station located at the southern corner of
150th Street and Freedom Avenue in San Leandro, California (Figure 1).
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Local Topography: The base of the San Leandro hills is approximately 0.25 miles to the
northeast. The site is about 50 feet above mean sea level, and the local topography slopes

westward toward the San Francisco Bay, approximately 6 miles to the west.
Surroundings: The site is surrounded by mixed commercial and residential development.

Local Geology: Sediments beneath the site are Quaternary alluvial deposits derived from

sedimentary and igneous rocks of the Diablo Range. The site is intersected by the Hayward Fault

Zone. The site is underlain by low estimated permeability sediments (clay) with interspersed

moderate estimated permeability sediments. During the recent investigation at the site, soil

consisted of silty clay, clayey silts and clayey sandy silt interlayed with sands and gravels to the
e total explored depth of 36 feet below grade (fbg).

Groundwater: Local drinking water is supplied by a utility, not groundwater. An area well
survey in 1992 identified 21 wells within % mile of the site (Figure 1). The well survey was
updated in October 2003 as described below. Groundwater depths have ranged between 17 and
30 fbg on site and between approximately 4 and 14 fbg in off-site well MW-4. Water level
measurements have not shown a consistent or reliable groundwater flow direction, although the
predominant groundwater flow direction since 1999 has been to the north-northwest. In June
2003, depth to groundwater measurements ranged from approXimately 13 to 24 fbg, and the

groundwater flow direction was to the northwest.
Previous Investigations

1986 Waste Oil Tank Removal: According to an October 13, 1989 letter from Weiss Associates
(Weiss) to Shell, Petroleum Engineering of Santa Rosa, California removed a 550-gallon waste
oil tank from the site in November 1986, Immediately following the tank removal, Blaine Tech
Services (Blaine) of San Jose, California collected soil samples beneath the former tank at 8-foot
and 11-foot depths. The soil samples contained petroleum oil and grease at 196 and 167 parts per
million (ppmn), respectively. The tank pit was overexcavated to a total depth of 16 feet, but soil
samples were not collected. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank excavation. A new

550-gallon fiberglass waste oil tank was installed in the same location.

1990 Well Installation: In March 1990, Weiss instailed soil boring BH-A, which was converted
to groundwater monitoring well MW-1 adjacent to the waste oil tank. In a soil sample collected
from 29 fbg, 35 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.23 ppm benzene

were detected.,

1992 Well Installations: In February 1992, Weiss installed soil borings BH-B and BH-C, which

were converted to monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. A soil sample collected near the water
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table from the boring for well MW-2 contained 79 ppm TPHg. Although well MW-3 is located
over 100 feet upgradient of the tanks, up to 68 ppm TPHg was detected in soil from this boring.

1994 Subsurface Investigation: In June 1994, Weiss drilled six soil borings {B-1 through B-6)
around the site. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from any borings, except far
0.013 ppm benzene in boring BH-3 at 16 fbg. Also, no hydrocarbons were detected in grab
groundwater samples from borings BH-1, BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6. Groundwater from borings
BH-2 and BH-3 contained over 5,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg.

1995 Well Installation: In February and March 1995, Weiss drilled four soil borings (BH-7
through BH-10) and converted BH-10 to monitoring well MW-4. No petroleum hvdrocarbons

@ were detected in any of the soil samples. Up to 100 ppb TPHg and 1.0 ppb benzene were
detected in grab groundwater samples from BH-7 and BH-9. No TPHg or benzene was detected
in the grab groundwater sample from MW-4. Groundwater was not encountered in soil boring
BH-8.

1996 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In July 1996, Weiss conducted 4 subsurface
investigation to obtain site-specific data for a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation of
the site. Soil vapor and seil samples were collected from the vadose zone at 10 on- and off-site
locations (SVS-1 through SVS-10). The highest soil vapor hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected near the northwest corner of the underground storage tank complex (SVS-5 at 3.0 fbg,
which contained 7,600 parts per billion by volume [ppmv] benzene). No TPHg, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), or MTBE was detected in any of the soil samples
except for 1.1 ppm TPHg detected in sample SVS-5 at 18 to 20 fbg. Weiss concluded that
depleted oxygen concentrations and elevated carbon dioxide and methane concentrations in the

vadose zone indicated that biodegradation was occurring.

1997 RBCA Evaluation: Tn 1997, Weiss prepared a RBCA evaluation for the site. Results of the
RBCA analysis indicated that concentrations of BTEX, MTRE, 1,2-dichleroethane, and
tetrachloroethane detected in soil and groundwater beneath the site did not exceed a target risk
level of 10°° for residential indoor or outdoor air exposure pathways. However, a risk threshold
exceedance was identified associated with ingestion of groundwater from a hypothetical well

25 feet downgradient of the source.

1997 Dispenser and Turbine Sump Upgrade: The dispensers and turbine sumps at the station
were upgraded in December 1997. Carnbria collected soil samples Disp-A through Disp-D from
beneath the dispenser islands during upgrade activities. Up to 590 ppm TPHg (Disp-C at
4.5 fbg), 1.8 ppm benzene (Disp-C at 2.0 fbg) and 1.4 ppm MTBE (Disp-C at 2.0 fbg) were
detected.
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August 2003 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: Seven soil borings (SB-10, SB-11, 5§B-12,
SB-13, SB-14, SB-15, and SB-16) were all installed off site to the northwest of the site in both
150" Avenue and Portofino Circle, with the exception of SB-15 which was on site (Figure 2}.
During the investigation, MTBE was detected only in on-site grab groundwater sample SB-15-W
at 40 ppb. The highest TPHg concentration was detected in SB-14-W at 67,000 ppb. and the
highest benzene concentration was detected in SB-15-W at 530 ppb. TPHg was detected only in
soil samples SB-11-30" and SB-15-36" at concentrations of 650 ppm and 1.4 ppm, respectively.
Benzene was detected only in soil sample SB-11-35" at 0.10 ppm.  Based on typical groundwater
depths in nearby well MW-7, it was determined that samples SB-11-30" and SB-15-36" were
saturated, and results may be more indicative of chemical concentrations in groundwater.

e October 2003 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS): In October 2003, Cambria completed an SRS at
Shell’s request. The SRS targeted the following as potential sensitive receptors: basements
within 200 feet, surface water and sensitive habitats within 500 feet, hospitals, residential care
and childcare facilities within 1,000 feet, and water wells within ¥ mile. No basements were
observed within 200 feet, nor were any surface water or sensitive habitats observed within 500
feet. No educational or childcare facilities were identified within the search radius. The
Fairmont Hospital campus, located at 15400 Foothill Boulevard, is located approximately 1,100
feet from the site, just outside the target radius.

To update the 1992 well survey performed by Weiss, Cambria researched Department of Water
Resources records in September 2003, and located no additional well records for locations within
1% mile of the site. The closest identified water well potentially used for drinking water is a well
installed in 1952, listed as a “domestic well,” located at Fairmont Hospital, approximately
2,445 feet east-southeast of the site, as shown on Figure 1. The well is reportedly 138 feet decp,
and has screened intervals between 62 and 95 fbg. The well’s status and operation frequency are
unknown. Due to the well's distant location from the site and the site’s observed groundwater

flow directions, it is unlikely that this well could be impacted by groundwater from the site.

November 2003 Monitoring Well Installation: On November 19 and 20, 2003, Cambria
completed the installation of on-site and off-site wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11. Off-site soil
borings were not completed due access agreement issues. MTBE was detected in two soil
samples (MW-11-20" and MW-11-24.5") at concentrations of 0.039 and 1.4 ppm, respectively.
TPHg was detected in four soil samples (MW-10-30°, MW-10-31.5", MW-11-20°, and
MW-11-34.5"} at concentrations of 14, 230, 1.8, and 330 ppm, respectively. All soil samples
with detectable hydrocarbon concentrations were saturated soil samples, so identified results
appeared more indicative of chemical concentrations in groundwater than sorbed to soil. The off-
site soil borings previously installed in conjunction with the new momnitoring wells adequately

defined the hydrocarbon plume in all directions except to the southeast.
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Groundwater Monitoring:  Groundwater has been sampled quarterly since March 1990
Groundwater samples from MW-2 have contained the highest TPHg and benzene concentrations,
up to 160,000 ppb and 36,000 ppb, respectively. Although hydrocarbons have been detected in
water from wells MW-1 and MW-3, no hydrocarbons have been detected in water from
downgradient well MW-4 except in second quarter of 2003, and laboratory notes indicate that the
detected hydrocarbons did not match the laboratory standard. Wells MW-7 and MW-8 have
contained up to 49,000 ppb TPHg and 830 ppb benzene, but MTBE has not been detected in these
wells.

e INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria supervised the installation of two off-site soil borings (S§B-17 and SB-18) (Figure 2). As
Cambria recommended in our August 28, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Report and Work
Plan and as ACHCSA requested in a September 17, 2003 approval letter, the off-site soil borings
were installed, south to southeast of the site (Figure 2). Gregg Drilling Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez,
California installed the soil borings using a Geoprobe® direct-push drill rig. Cambria’s Standard
Field Procedures for Soil Borings and Grouting are included as Attachment A.

Permits: Cambria obtained a soil boring installation permit from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency for both soil borings
(Permit #W04-0637). 'A permit copy is included as

Attachment B.
Soil Sampling Dates: September 13, 2004
Drilling Company: Gregg (C-57 License #4851635).
Personnel Present: Stewart Dalie, Staff Scientist, Cambria

Don Parsons, Driller, Gregg

Drilling Method: Gregg drilling used a Geoprobe® direct-push drill rig for the off-

site soil borings.

Number of Borings: Two: SB-17 and SB-18.

Baring Depths: Soil boring $B-17 was advanced to a total depth of 36 tbg, and
soil boring SB-18 was advanced to a total depth of 32 fbg.
(Attachment C).
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Soil Sampling Method:

Sediment Lithology:

Grab Groundwater Sampling:

Groundwater Depths:

Chemical Analyses:
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December 17, 2004

Soil was collected directly from the subsurface in 4-foot acetate
liners. Cambria field staff selected the saniple locations at
approximate 5-foot intervals, and retained the samples by cutting
6-inch sections of liner with the soil contained inside, Teflon
tape was then used to cap the ends of the tube to diminish any
headspace, and plastic end caps were used to seal the integrity of
the sample. Samples were then retained in an ice filled cooler
under chain-of-custody seal.

Asphalt and baserock comprised the top 2.5 feet in each location.
Soil encountered during drilling consisted of clay from
approximately 2.5 to 3 fbg to 13 to 15 fbg, underlain by silty
sands and sandy silts and silty clay with gravel and sand to the
total explored depth of between 32 and 36 fbg, respectively
(Attachment C). Both borings were back filled with Portland
neat cerment Type I/IT via tremie pipe, and the surface conditions

were restored to match the existing grade with asphalt.

Upon completion of each location to total depth, Cambria field
staff instructed Gregg field staff to insert 1-inch PVC casing into
the boring with 10-feet of 0.010-inch screen on the bottorn. The
temporary piezometers were set, and a stainless steel bailer was
used with string to collect water to fill several VOA containers
from each location. Samples were then retained in an ice-filled
cooler under chain-of-custody seal. The casing was removed

and used as tremie pipe for back filling the soil boring locations.

Groundwater was first encountered during drilling activities at
approximately 32 fbg in SB-18 and at 34 fbg in SB-17. Omne
hour later, static groundwater in SB-18 and SB-17 was measured
at 27.6 and 28.5 fbg. respectively. The depth to groundwater
was measured soon after imitial intrusion into the aquifer, so
hydrostatic pressures may not have had adequate time to
equilibrate, Therefore, static groundwater readings measured on
September 13, 2004 may not be representative of true static

water conditions in those locations.

Selected soil and grab groundwater samples collected from the
soil boring locations were analyzed by State-certified laboratory

Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of Pleasanton, California (STL)

7
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for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethyl tert
butyl ether, di-isopropy! ether, ethanol, 1,2-dichloroethane, and
ethylene dibromide using EPA Method 8260B (Attachment D).
To characterize the soil cuttings for disposal, four brass tubes of
soil were collected. STL analyzed the samples for TPHg, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, and BTEX by EPA method
8260B and for total threshold limit concentration lead by EPA

method 6010B.
Stockpile Soil Sampling Soil cuttings produced from the borings were wrapped in
And Disposal: plastic sheeting, labeled and temporarily stockpiled on site. The
cuttings will be transported by Manley and Sons Trucking

Company of Sacramento, Califormia to Forward Landfill in

Manteca, California for disposal.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Chemical Distribution in Soil: No target analytes were detected in any soil sample collected
during the investigation. The certified analytical laboratory reports are included as Attachment D,
and the results are swnmarized as Table 1.

Chemical Distribution in Groundwater: No benzene, MTBE, TBA, fuel oxygenates, or lead
scavengers were detected in grab groundwater samples collected during the investigation. TPHg
was detected at 55 ppb in grab groundwater sample SB-18-W. Toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes were detected in grab groundwater samples SB-17-W and SB-18-W at concentrations of
4.2 and 5.5 ppb toluene, respectively; 2.0 and 2.5 ppb ethylbenzene, respectively; and 7.9 and
10 ppb xylenes, respectively, The certified analytical laboratory reports for this investigation are
included as Attachment D, and the results are summarized as Table 2.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil lithology observed during this investigation was consistent with previously determined
saturated intervals and depth-to-water readings. The soil amalytical results indicate no soil

impacts to the southeast of the site. The groundwater analytical results indicate low hydrocarbon

concentrations are present. The detected groundwater concentrations are below California
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maximum contaminant levels (MCLs), and thus, below levels of concern. The off-site soil
borings installed during this investigation complete definition of the extent of the hydrocarbons in

soil and groundwater in all directions.

Cambria recommends continued ongoing monitoring at the site.

CLOSING

Please call Jason Gerke at (510} 420-3320, if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Jason Gf:rke
Sentor Staff Scientis

%vﬂj—a-/w.&u\?

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Soil Boring Location Map

Tables: 1 - Soil Analytical Results
2 - Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and Grouting
B - Permit

C - Boring Logs
D - Certified Analytical Laboratory Report

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:\San Leandro 1784 150th\2004 Off-Site Borings\1784 150th Seil and Water InvestigationReport.docnReport.doe
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

Sample ID Date Depth  TPHg  Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020) (8260)
(thg) “ (Concentrations in mg/kg) >
BH-A" 351990 50 <l <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 15.7 <l <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-A™¢ 3/5/1990  24.7 <l 0.020  <0.0025 <00025 <0.0025
BH-A* 3/5/1990 29.2 35 0.23 0.20 <0.0025 0.64
BH-A* 3/5/1990 412 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-B® 2/4/1992 115 <l 0.6026 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-B 2/4/1992 165 <l 0.0058 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-B™* 2/4/1992 215 79 0.20 0.60 1.0 4.1
BH-B 2/4/1992 26.5 74 .59 0.91 1.5 3.9
BH-C* 2/5/1992 1.5 <1 00042 00020  0.0039 00025
BH-C 2/5/1992 215 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <00025  <0.0025
BH-C™ 2/5/1992 26.5 39  <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  0.0054
BH-C 2/5/1992 15 68 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.17 —
BH-1-21 6/6/1994 21 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-2-20 6/6/1994 20 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
BH-3-16% 6/6/1994 16 <1.0 0.013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

BH-4-20.6 6/7/1994 20.6 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050  <0.0050 e --- -—- - -— - - — —
BH-5-15.6 6/7/1994 15.6 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 . - -— - - - - — —
BH-6-20.5 6/7/1994 20.5 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - vmn - _— - —— —— — —

BH-7-15.8 2/14/1995 15.8 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - — - — - - - - —_
BH-8-16.0 2/14/1995 16.0 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025 --- — - . - - - - -
BH-9-19.5 2/14/1995 195 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -— -— - -— - — - -

BH-10-15.2 37371995 15.2 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - — — - — —

§VS-3 7i8-19/96  16-18 <1.0 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 - --- - — — — - —
5V8-5 7/18-19/96 4-6 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.025 - --- — - - — - -
SVS-5 7/18-19/96 8-10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0025 - -— — - — — - -
SVS8-5 7/18-19/96  18-20 11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0025 --- — - - -— — — —
SVS8-9 7/18-19/96 3-5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 - -— - - —— - — —
SVs-9 7/18-19/96 8-10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <{().005 <0.005 <0.025 -— - . - - - — —

Page l of 6
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Table 1. Seil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068
Sample TD Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes  MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (80200  (8260)
(fbg) + (Concentrations in mg/kg)

SVS-9 7/18-19/96  16-18 <1.0 <0.605 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.023 -- —— e — - — — —
Disp-A 12/4/1997 2.0 31 <0005 0.037 0.022 <0.01 0.61% - - — - - — — -
Disp-A, 4.3 12/4/1997 4.5 6.3 0.09¢ 0.012 0.46 0.037 0.056 -— - - - - — — -
Disp-B 12/4/1997 2.0 130 <l <1 <l <2 <1 — — -— - - - — —
Disp-B, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 1.0 0.045 <0.005 $4.064 6.32 <0.03 — — - - - - — -
Disp-C 12/4/1997 2.0 190 1.8 21 3.6 20 14 -— - — - - — — -
Disp-C, 4.5% 12/4/1997 4.5 590 <0.5 0.98 23 31 <0.5 . . . . . . . .
Disp-D 12/4/1997 2.0 38 0.11 <0.005 0.15 0.17 0.11 - - -- - - — — —
Disp-D, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 14 0.027 <0.005 0.036 0.178 0.005 - - - - - — — -
SVS-11-5.5  11/106/1998 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.0050 <0.025 —e. - — - - — — —
SVS-11-6 11/10/1998 6 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - - - - — — —
SVS-11-9.5  11/10/1998 9.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 .- - - - - — — —
SVS-11-10 11/10/1998 i0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.023 en — - — — - — —
SVS-11-15 11/10/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <«0.025 --- - - - - — — —
SVS-11-155  11/10/1998 155 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 --- --- - - - — — —
SVS8-11-19 11/10/1998 19 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - o — - — — -
SVS-11-19.5  11/10/1998 19.5 1.6 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - — - — — -
SV5-14-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 --- - - — — - - —
SVS-14-5.5 11/11/1998 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - - — —_— - - —
SV§-14-10 1171141998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.025 -—- _— _— —- — - — —
SVS-14-10.5 11/11/1998  10.5 <10  <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0025 - — — —
5VS-14-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - — —- — - —
§Vs-14-155 11/11/1998 155 <l.O0  <0.0050  0.006 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.023 — - - - — —
SVS8-14-19  11/11/1998 19 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 0.029 <25 — - - — — -
5VS-14-19.5 11/11/1998 19.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <«0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - -— - -—- - - -
5V5-15-45  11/11/1998 4.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - -— —- - - — - —
SVS-15-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030  <0.025 - --- - - - - — —
SV8-15-10 1171171998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - -—- -—- _— . - —
SVS5-15-10.5  11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.025 - - --- _— —— - .- —
5VE-15-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.013 <(.025 -—- — — _— - — — —
SVS-15-15.5 111171998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <C.0050  <0.025 - --- -— — . — — —
SVE-15-19.3  11/11/1998 19.5 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - — - — —— -
SV8-15-20 11/11/1958 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050  <«0.025 - -— - — - - - —
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

Sample 1D Date Depth  TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020 (826N
(fbg) (Concentrations in mg/kg)
SVE-16-5 11/11/19938 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - - - — —
§VS-16-5.5  11/11/1998 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - - — — —
5VS-16-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - — — —
S5VS-16-105 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0093 0.026 — - - — — —
§VS§-16-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 .- - - — — - — —
SVS-16-155 1171171998 153 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - — — — —
MW-3-515.5 10/24/2001 15.5 <1.D <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 - — - — —
MW-6-5.5 10/24/2001 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 0.012 - — — —
MW7@5' 107372002 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.005¢ <0.0030 <0.5 - — - — —
MW7@10¢ 10/3/2002 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.5 — — - — —
MW7@15 10/3/2002 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.5 — — - —
MW7@2(¢ 10/3/2002 20 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.5 — — — - —
MW7@25 10/3/2002 25 11 <0.0050 00060 0.086 0.13 - <0.5 — — - — —
MW7@30' 10/3/2002 30 68 <0.025 0.19 0.39 3.7 - <0.5 - — - — —
MW7@32' 10/3/2002 32 1.2 <0.0050  0.0069 0.025 0.11 - <0.5 - — — —
MWs@3' 10/4/2002 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5 - - — — —
MWE@10' 10/4/2002 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.5 - - - — — —
MWE@15' 10/4/2602 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0005 <0.0050  <0.0050 — <0.5 _— - - —_ — —
MWE@20' 10/4/2002 20 1.2 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.5 - — — —
Mwg@25s' 10/4/2002 25 140 6.072 0.15 1.5 58 — <0.5 - -— - - e
SBY@22 10/4/2002 22 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0i6 0.088 — <0.5 — —_ —
$B-10-10' 6/23/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - — —
$B-10-20' 6/23/2003 20 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - - — —
5$B-10-22' 6/23/2003 22 <1.0 <0.0050 <D.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 — - - — —
5B-10-25' 6/23/2003 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 — - - — —
SB-10-30 6/23/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - —
SB-10-37 6/23/2003 37 <L.0 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - _— — —
5B-10-39.5"  6/23/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - —- — —
SB-11-1¢' 6/24/2003 10 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- — - - -
SB-11-15 6/24/2003 15 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - —- - - -

Page 3 of 6



Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

Sampile 1D Date Depth ’ﬁ’Hg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTEE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020) (8260)
(fbg) b {Concentrations in mg/kg)
§B-11-20' 6/24/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 — - — — - o -
§B-11-24 6/24/2003 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 — - — — — — —
SB-11-28' 6/24/2003 28 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 - — — — — —
5§B-11-30' 6/24/2003 3o 650 <0.50 <0.50 3.5 9.9 — <0.50 — — — — — -
SB-12-10° 6/24/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - — — — —
5B-12-20° 6/24/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 — — - - — -
SB-12-2% 6/24/2003 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - — ——
$B-12-30° 6/24/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — - -
$B-12-35 6/24/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —- — _— - — —
§B-12-395"  6/24/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - — — — —_ ——-
SB-13-10° 6/23/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — -— — ——
SB-13-20 6/23/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — — — — ——- -
SB-13-24 6/23/2003 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — — -
SB-13-30 6/23/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - — — - — —
SB-13-35 6/23/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - - —_ - -
53B-13-39.5'  6/23/2003 395 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - - — — —
SB-14-10' 6/24/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 - - — — - —
SB-14-20' 6/24/2003 20 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 — — — — -
S$B-14-24' 6/24/2003 24 <10 <0.0050 <0.06050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 — — - — - —
5B-14-30' 6/24/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 - - - —— - —
5$B-14-35' 6/24/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <(.0050 — <0.0050 - - -
5B-14-39.5" 6/24/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 --- <0.0050 - —
SB-15-100 6/26/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 -—- <0.0050 - —
SB-15-15 6/26/2003 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 .- <0.0050 — — — —
5B-15-20' 6/26/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{(.0050 —— <0.0050 — - - — - — —
SB-15-22.5'  6/26/2003 225 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <(1.0050 — — —_ —
SB-15-35' 6/26/2003 35 1.4 0.10 <0.0050 0.030 0.0055 <0.0050 — — —_ -
5B-16-10' 6/23/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — — — — —
5B-16-20' 6/23/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — — — — —
SB-16-24' 6/23/2003 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - — — —
5B-16-28' 6/23/2003 28 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0050 - — _— — —
5$B-16-35' 6/23/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 —- -— - — -
5B-16-39.5" 6/23/2G03 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -— — —
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 130th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Tolucne Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020)  (8260)
(fbg) + {Concentrations in mg/kg)
MW-9-5' 11/19/2003 5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 --- --- ne- e -
MW-9-1( 11/19/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 e <0.0050 aen . - .- - ame ---
MW-9-15' 11/19/2003 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 — <(.0050 - — . - - - -
MW-9-20¢ 11/19/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <(0.0050 - -— - - - - -
MW-9-25' 11/19/2003 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <(0.0050 - -— - -—- - - -
MW-9-30 11/19/2003 30 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 -— <0.0050 - -— - - - - -
MW-9-35' 11/19/2003 35 <1.0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -— - - - - -
MW-10-5' 11/20/2003 ] <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0030 - — — _— — — -
MW-10-10' 11/20/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -— -—- - -— - ---
MW-10-15' 11/20/2003 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - -— - - -— - ---
MW-10-20' 11/20/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -— - - -— - ---
MW-10-25' 11/20/2003 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -— - - -— --- ---
MW-10-30' 11/20/2003 30 14 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <(.023 -— <0.023 - -— -—- - -— - ---
MW-10-21.5" 11/20/2003 315 230 <0.50 <0.50 22 1.5 — <0.50 - — .- -—- — - -
MW-i1-5' 11/20/2003 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - -— e - --- --- ---
MW-11-10' 11/20/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -— - - -—- - -
MW-11-15' 11/20/2003 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -— --- - - -—- -— -
MW-11-20 11/20/2003 20 1.8 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0084 0.613 .. 0.039 - —es .- - - - ---
MW-11-24.5" 11/20/2003 24.5 330 <0.50 1.6 4.8 29 - 14 -— - . --- - -— -
SB-17-5' 9/13/2004 3.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <«0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
SB-17-10' 9/13/2004 10.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <«0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.1
SB-17-1% 9/13/2004 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01
SB-17-20 9/13/2004 20.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.1
§B-17-25' 9/13/2004 25.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
§B-17-35.5"  9/13/2004 355 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
§B-18-5° 9/13/2004 5.0 <1.0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- <0.0050 <010 <00050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <D.1
§B-18-10' 9/13/2004 10.¢ <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
$B-18-1%' 9/13/2004 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
SB-18-20' 9/13/2004 200 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
5B-18-25' 9/13/2004 250 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- <0.0050 <010 <00050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
SB-18-30' 9/13/2004 300 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <0.10 <0.00350 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #38996068

Sample ID Date Depth 'TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTEBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020) (8260)
(fog) + (Concentrations in mg/kg) >

Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. From 1990 through 1998,
analyzed by modified EPA Method 801 3; from 2001 through 2004, anatyzed
by EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xytencs analyzed by EP'A Methad 5020
from 199} through 1998; from 2001 through 2004, analyzed by EPA
Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tert-horyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8020 or EPA Method 8260 (as indicated).

TBA = Tert-Butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether, analyzed by EPA Method 3260B.
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EFA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane

EDB = Ethyl di-bromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

fhg = Feet below grade

mg'kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

- = Mot analyzed

Notes:

a = Petroleum oil and grease analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard
Method S03E; no detections above 100 ppin detection limit. Total oil and grease
analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard Method 503E; no
detections above 50 ppm detection limit.
b = Analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010,
nene detected.
¢ = Total petraleurn hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHQ) and total petroleum hydrocarbons
as motor oil (TPHmo) analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015; no TPHd detected at
1 ppm limit; no TPHmo detected at 10 ppm limit.
e = TPHd detected at 23 ppm by modified EPA Method 8015; lab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter (ham diesel,
f = TPHd detected at 4.9 ppm by modified EPA Method 8015; lab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter than diesel,
g = Analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010; none detected
above detection limits ranging fram 0.005 to 0.050 ppm.
h = Sample saturated with perched water from beneath dispenser.

G:ASan Leandro 1784 150thY Soil Summary 1784 150th. x15150il Suramary
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident # 98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California

Sample ID Sg:f;e TPHg  Benzene  Toluene bE;'?:n'c xq;?;is MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12DCA EDB  Ethanol
“ {ppb) >
SVS-11-W1  11/10/1998 130,000 18,000 1,800 5,700 31,000 1,500
SVS-12-W1  11/11/1998 64,000 1,800 770 2,700 17,000 <250
SVS-14-W1 11/11/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
SVS-15-W1 11/11/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 <2.5
SVS-16-W1  I1/11/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MW7-W 10/03/02 60,000 59 590 1,900 7,300 <100
MWS-W 10/04/02 83,000 810 2,000 3,700 17,000 <500
SBO-W 10/04/02 78,000 2,200 8,200 2,300 13,000 <500
SB-10-W 6/23/03 <50 1.1 0.84 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <050 <050 <50
SB-11-W 6/24/03 75 0.84 0.53 1.5 7.1 <0.50 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <050 <050 <50
SB-12-W 6/24/03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <5.0 2.0 <2.0 <20 <050 <050 <50
SB-13-W 6/23/03 <50 0.89 0.52 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <050 <050 <50
SB-14-W 6/24/03 67,000 <100 280 3,800 16,000 <100 <1000 <400 <400 <400 <100 <100 <1000
SB-15-W 6/26/03 6,800 530 <25 380 560 40 <250 <100 <100 <100 <25 <25 <2500
SB-16-W 6/23/03 <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 <20 2.0 <2.0 <050 <050 <50
SB-17-W 09/13/04 <50 <0.50 4.2 2.0 7.9 <0.50 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <50
SB-18-W  09/13/04 55 <0.50 5.5 2.5 10.0 <0.50 <5.0 <20 2.0 <20 <050 <050 <50
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident # 98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California

Sample
Date

Ethyl- Total
benzenc Xylencs

N {(ppb) N

Sample ID TPHg Benzene Toluene MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12DCA  EDB Ethanol

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 in 1998, and by EPA Method 82608 afterwards.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020 in 1998, and by EPA Method 82608 afterwards.
MTBE =methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020 in 1998 and by EPA Method 8260B afterwards

TBA = Tert-Butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Methaod 82608.

DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether, analyzed by EPA Method §260B.

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-CA = 1,2-dichlorogthane

EDB = Ethy] di-bromide, analyzed by EPA Mcthod 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

ppb = parts per billion

--- = noit analyzed

G:\San Leandro 1784 150th Avenue\ Soil Summary 1784 150th.xls 2
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CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL BORINGS AND GROUTING

This document describes Cambria Environmemal Technoloay's standard fiald methods for driling and
sampling soil borings. Thesc procedutes are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regnlatory
guidelnes. Specific ficld procedures are summarized below. .

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to charucterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the goils exhibit cbvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor ador or staining, estimate grownd water depth and quality snd to
" subymit sampley for chemical analysis, :

Soil Classificatlon/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by 2 tralned geologist or
engpnesy working under the supervision of s Californis Registered Geologiss (RG) or a Certified
Engineering Geologist (CEG). The following soil propertias are noted for each soil sample:

Principal and secondary grain size category {i.e. sand, silt, clay or gravel)

Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

Color,

Approximats water or produet saturation percentage,

Observed odor and/or discoloration,

Other significunt observations (i.e. cementation, prescace of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
Estimater] permeability.

" P » &8 & 8

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using bollow-stem augers of hydraulic push technologies. At least one and
one half £ of the soi) colunm is collacted for every five ft of drilled depth, Additional 20il samples are
collected near the water table and at Jithologic changes. Samples are vollected using lined split-barrel or
equivalent samplers driven into undistucbed sediments beyond the bottom of the borehole. The vertlcal
location of each soil samplc is determined by measuring the distance from the middle of the soil sample
tube o the end of the drive rod used fo sdvance the split batrel sampler. All sample depths use the ground
surface immediately adjacent to the boring a5 a datum. The borizontal Jocatlon of each boring is measured
m the field from an onsite permanent reference using a measuring wheel or tape measure,

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleancd prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-
ontamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodivm phosphate or an equivalent

EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for aualysis are trimmed of txoess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic end

caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry icc, depending upon
lotal reguiations, Samples are transported upder chain-of-custody to & Statecertified analytic laberatory.

Tof2




CAMBRIA

IField Screening

One of the remaining wbes is parvially emptied leaving about ope-third of the sofl in the tube, The tabe is
capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to
lifteen mimites, a portwble photvionization detector (PID) measurca volatile hydrocarbon vapor
concentrations m the tube headspace, extracting the vapor throngh a slit in the cap. PID measurements are
used along with the field observations, odors, strutigraphy and grenmd water depth to select soil aamples for
enalysia,

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collectad from the boxing, are either collected using a driven Eydropunch type
sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground water samples are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplicd by the analytic laboratory, Samples arc lubeled, placed in protective
foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at of below 4°C, and iransported under chain-of-custody fo the
laboratory,

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are collected usually collected only for monitoring well samapling programs,
it a rate of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accorupany
samplas collected for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling
+od transport. These trip blanks are snalyzed if the interna) laboratory QA/QC blanks contain the suspected
field contaxminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is
used.

Brouting

I the borings are not completed as wetls, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout
pourcd or pumped through a tremie pipe.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings trom drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite on top of and covered by plastic sheeting,
At least four individual soil samples arc collected from the stockpiles for ater compositing at the analytic
laboratery. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the borehole samples,
Soil cuttings are trangported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, lcensed facilities based on
the compasite analytic results.

{round water removed during sampling and/or rinsate generated during decontamivation procedures are
stored ougite in sealed 55 gatlon drums, Each drus is labeled with the dnemn number, date of gencration,
tuspected contents, penerator identification and consultant contact. Disposal of the water is based on the
snalytic results for the well samples. The water is either pumped out using & vacuum truck for transport to a
licensed waste weatment/disposal facility or the individual dnems are picked wp apd transported 1o the wasts
facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed,

FNTRMPLATE\SOPS\Boring doc
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JUN-11-04 FRI 04:23 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM233  FAX NO. 5107821839

« - JTUMN-@8-2804 03333 CAMBERIA . 0e/03

M. gUes wa

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECUION
499 ELMBURST ST, HAYWARD CA. #4544-1395
PHONE (510) 670+6633 Javnas Yoo
FAX (510) 762-1939
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACIU A S(TE MAP FOR ALL PRILLING Franr? APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SFFARATE PERMIT AFPLICATION

{ ‘ DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION B

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

FOR OYFLICE IBE
LOCATION OF PROTBCT \% !éE‘H" iﬁj:ﬂ:& PERMIT NUMLER T/\/Obf'( )63‘\,
___ WRILL NUMBER

- AFN

PERMTT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirennents Apphy

A. GENERAL
1, A peemit pplication shunld be submitiad 20 At to
armive ol the ACEWA office Five duys priod to
propoed tarting date
2. Nubralt 10 ACPWA Within 00 days aicr completivn of
permittsd veiygiual Deparoneie of Water Resoroess
Weh Compledon Regart,
3. Permit &5 void if projact not bogun within 30 drya of
wpprovel dire
B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1, Mindrsoars sucfues seal thickness is two Inches of

TYPE OF PROJECT cemnent grout plased by remic,

Well Coneruction Grotechnical Investiyaiion . Migdtnee scal depih i6 0 foet for municipal wed
Cutbodic Prstoction q Cenoral mn industrisl welln pe 20 ot for domeitis and irrigation
Water Supply L Contarination Saar welis unkay 3 hesser depth in spoctally approvat,
Morniwring o Wl Cystrystion 7] . GROUNDWATER MONTTORING WELLE

INCLUDING PIEZOME)YERS
PIOPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1. Mimimum surface veal iickness e two inciies of
Now Damaatic N Rephwemunt ODomede c sament geoult placed by ramiv,
L urigntion D 2, Mintimun toal depth for monitoring walls is the
Iadastoal k] Uthst r mweKitron Septh praciloabie of 20 faat.
GROTECHNICAL é H YTl
DRILLING METHOD: Backi)l bors ol Qy teeinic with pememt grout ut cewasnt
Mud Rolary a MrRoy (D Augx © groun/sand mixture Uppet two-thves fool raplaced in kind o
Cabla u Grher x J.u:- P corb—s (g pJ Gr Wi Tompsctal cnttings. -~

; £. CATFIODIC

DRILLER'S NAME ail EiHl hol: snode 2oae with concrote placed by e,
F. WELLDESTRUCTION

DRILLER'S LICENSEND. Q-2 4 — -{ Borul o mup of Wik #10.A separars el it Teqoired

@ far wolla despex tion 45 feét.

PECTAt CONDITIONS

WELL PROJECTY

Dril} Hols Dinmoter In. Maximum NOTE: One appfieation mutt De subminsd for vach well or well
Caaing Dinmetor i, Depth ___ fr. destraesion. Multiplo borings sn oe npplication are scocpiablo
Sarfoen Seal Popth ft. Crwaer’s Well Nuinber R for geotcchnical and owamninetion investigaions.

GEOTECHNICAL FROJ ]
Nebex of Borings Maximan

bols Divmeter __2_& Tn Dopin R0t

in h
STARTING DATE,,
COMPLETION DA L1 E;—; o é-/}-@l{
r ABPROVED PATS

i 4 ——

L hereby ageee to comply with 3l requirsmena of thix permiit snd Alareds County Ondinnas No. 73-68.

e G 2Zfof

Ruv.9-|H.02

ATPLICANT'S SIGNATURK

] FASA PRINT NAM

u




ATTACHMENT C

Boring Logs




) E Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORINGIWELL LOG

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-17
JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue DRILLING STARTED 13-Sep-04
LOCATION San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED __13-Sep-04
PROJECT NUMBER __ 246-0512-008 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Dalig DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 34.0 ft (13-Sep-04) AV
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 28.50 ft {13-Sep-04) Yy
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg
o
E x2l & |Hzal 4L, oH]
2 |85 z [Hg8 S 1% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
2 |®8| £ |§c®| 5|z~ <
? 8
o | Silfy GRAVEL with clay; (GM); Black; very Stff; dry; o0 /\\/
'; 15% clay, 25% silt, 60% gravel; no plasticity. 28 //\
Silty CLAY; (CL); Black; very stiff; dry, 85% clay, 15% //\\/
silt; low to medium plasticity. /

5B-17-6°

-4 cL ///\\/
se-17-10 10 //>

] 13.5 >
I Sandy SILT; (ML); Olive brown; dense; dry; 5% clay, //\\
15— ML 70% silt, 25% sand; no plasticity. 15.5 //\/
T T T Sl SAND with Graver, (SW: Oive brown: very dense: . <\\\
C 1sm [k dry; 25% silt, 60% sand; 15% gravel; no plasticity. ///\<
1 o 180 SN
Siity CLAY with gravel; (CL); Dark olive brown; very stiff, //>\/ - mc')r(tzlirrl:eﬂpe
S dry; 70% clay, 20% silt, 10% gravel; no plasticity. \\\>

se-17z0 207 ///
- 4 CL
= L

C ] 240 ///\
Clayey SILT; (ML); B ish ; 6iff; dry; 60%
2 {MLY}; Brownish gray; very stiff; dry /\ /

Sg17.25 W25 clay, 30% silt; 10% gravel; low platicity,

28.0

&
g
S

- | 32.0 //\\<

| 7 P24~ Clayey Gravel with sand; (GC); brownish gray; medium |
Bl o
| 4 GC plaSlFCIty l:"_ //\
i R
- 360 A4

SB-17-35.5 I [ R ) Bottom of
Boring @ 36 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1
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Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

C

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US

Cambria Envirgnmental Technology, Inc.

BORING/WELL NAME

5B-18

BORING/WELL LOG .

JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue

DRILLING STARTED

13-Sep-04

LOCATION San Leandro, California

DRILLING COMPLETED

13-Sep-04

PROJECT NUMBER 246-0612-008

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

DRILLER Gregq Drilling

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD Hydrautlic push

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA

MNA

Mot Surveyed

BORING DIAMETER 2

SCREENED INTERVAL

NA

LOGGED BY S. Dalie

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)

REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475

DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS Hand augered to 5 tbg

32.0 ft (13-Sep-04) ¥

27.60 ft (13-Sep-04} Y

PID (ppm)
BLOW
COUNTS
SAMPLE ID
EXTENT
DEPTH
{ft bgs)
Us.CS.
GRAPHIC
LOG

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CONTAGT
DEPTH (it bgs)

WELL DIAGRAM

)

(o

GM

vl
/)
"IV

W Asohat
Silty GRAVEL; (GM}; Yellowish brown; medium dense;

dry; 25% silt, 75% gravel.

"

5B-18-5'

5B-18-10

Silty CLAY; (CL); Black very stiff; dry; 85% clay, 15%
silt; low plasticity,

&
o

Ll
o

15.0

5B-18-15

Silty SAND with Gravel; (SM); Olive brown; very dense;
dry; 25% silt, 60% sand; 15% gravel; no plasticity.

227

5B-18-25

20— Al
T sw [ W | Ol
477 el 5% clay, 90% sand; no platicity.

25—

Well graded SAND; (SW); Olive; medium dense; damp;

No Recovery.

Silty CLAY; (CL); Olive brown; very stiff; dry; 60% clay,
40% silt; low platicity.

— e e e —— e — ]

24.0

28.0

303

5B-18-30°

S

WELL LOG (SHELL) GASAN LEANDRG 1784 150THVGINTASNL1794.GPJ CEFAULT.GDT 10/19/04

- |-——— - _plasticity,

Clayey Gravel with sand; (GC};, brownish gray; medium
dense; wet; 35% clay, 15% sand, 50% gravel; no

pva 32.0

\\\/ - Porttand Type

/il Cement

Bottom of
Boring @ 32 #

PAGE 1 OF 1




ATTACHMENT D

Certified Analytical Laboratory Report




STL Submission#: 2004-09-0439

Cambria Environmental Emeryville September 29, 2004
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Stu Dalie

Project#. 246-0612-008
Project. 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Dalie;

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/15/2004 08:05
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/30/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plg Tel 925 484 19192 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0439

CTRE N T
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates hy 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: (9/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

SB-17-5 09/13/2004 09:20 Soil 1
SB-17-10° 09/13/2004 09:30 Soil 2
5B-17-15 09/13/2004 09:50 Soil 3
5B-17-20° 09/13/2004 10:00 Sail 4
SB-17-25° 09/13/2004 10:25 Sail 5
SB-17-35.5 09/13/2004 11:00 Soil 6
SB-18-5 09/13/2004 11:40 Soil 8
5B-18-10° 09/13/2004 11:55 Soil 9
SB-18-15 09/13/2004 12:10 Soil 10
5B-18-20° 09/13/2004 12:20 Soil 11
5B-18-25 09/13/2004 12:40 Soill 12
5B-18-30 09/13/2004 13:00 Soil 13

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trem Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 18



A parl of Sevemn Trent Pic

[ TRENT |

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: S5ty Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996063

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/22/2004 10:18
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND (.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 10:18
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00109/22/2004 10:18
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Toluene-d8 96.7 75-116 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 10:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc_com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 18




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0439

"TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilte
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3338 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
Benzene ND 0.0050 Img/Kg 1.00 1 09/21/2004 22:23
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 |1 09/21/2004 22:23
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/21/2004 22:23
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/21/2004 22:23
tert-Amyl methyt ether {TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/21/2004 22:23
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.4 76-124 % 1.00 ] 09/21/2004 22:23
Toluene-d8 97.6 75-116 % 1.00 | 09/21/2004 22:23

09/28/2004 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, fnc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 3 of 18




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2004-09-0439

T RENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: {(510) 420-2170

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site; 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:31
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/21/2004 23:31
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:31
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:31
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:31
tert-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/21/2004 23:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:31
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/21/2004 23:31
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:31
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/21/2004 23:31
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/21/2004 23:31
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00{ 09/21/2004 23:31
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00{09/21/2004 23:31
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 98.5 76-124 % 1.00 ] 09/21/2004 23:31
Toluene-d8 96.9 75-116 % 1.00 { 08/21/2004 23:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:51

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 of 18




S E V ER N S‘ I J l Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 1.0 myg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 69/21/2004 23:53
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/21/2004 23:53
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 2353
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
1,2-DCA ‘ ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.1 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53
Toluene-d8 90.3 75-116 % 1.00 | 09/21/2004 23:53

09/28/2004 10:51

Severn Trent [_aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
#.part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 5 of 18




S TI Submission: 2004-09-0439

’TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
1,2-DCA ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Ethano! ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 167.7 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:16
Toluene-d8 991 75-116 |% 1.00 | 069/22/2004 00:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prrt of Savarn Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 6 of 18




S TI Submission: 2004-09-0439

T RENT:
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12})

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 (0:38
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Toluene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
tert-Butyl alcohot (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 00:38
Methvi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 76-124 % 1.00 } 09/22/2004 00:38
Toluene-d8 97.2 75-116 |% 1.00 | 09/22/2004 00:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/200410:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Cluarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevem Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 18



A part of Severn Trent Plc

SEVERN S’IEl
TREN'f

Submission; 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Benzene ND 0.0030 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Toluene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
tert-Butyl atcohol {TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 041:01
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/22/2004 01:01
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/22/2004 01:01
Ethanocl ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:01
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.3 76-124 % 1.00 1 09/22/2004 01:01
Toluene-d8 97.8 75-116 % 1.00 } 09/22/2004 01:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/28/2004 10:51

Page § of 18




SEVERN ST[ Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {(510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 (8:05
98996068

Site; 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 1.0 mag/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 01:23
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 01:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  [mgiKg 1.00 | 08/22/2004 01:23
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 § 09/22/2004 01:23
Ethyl tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01,23
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
EDB ND 0.0060 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 01:23
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3 76-124  |% 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23
Toluene-d8 92.8 75-116  |% 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:23

(9/28/2004 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# part of Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 9 of 18




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0439

T RENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 2486-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01.46
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Ethanol ND (.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.2 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Toluene-d8 100.0 75-116 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 01:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Save Trant Ple Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 18




S T I Submission: 2004-09-0439

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
Benzene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 myg/Kg 1.00 1 09/22/2004 02:08
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00109/22/2004 02:08
tert-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/22/2004 02:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/22/2004 02:08
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 4 09/22/2004 02:08
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/22/2004 02:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.8 76-124 % 1.00 1 09/22/2004 02:08
Toluene-d8 98.1 75-116  |% 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:08

09/28/2004 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 11 af 18




A part of Severn Tront Plo

TRENT

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Fiag_

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/22/2004 02:30
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Ky 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Ethanol ND 0.1 mag/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30
Toluene-d8 97.9 75-116 % 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/28/2004 10:51

Page 12 of 18




A parl of Savem Trent Plc

TRENT

s O 1 L

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phene: {(510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
Toluene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/22/2004 02:53
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 02:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/22/2004 02:53
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
tert-Amyl methyl ether ({TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/22/2004 02:53
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/22/2004 02:53
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 } 09/22/2004 02:53
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 101.2 76-124 % 1.00 } 09/22/2004 02:53
Toluene-d8 100.7 75-116 % 1.00 1 09/22/2004 02:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

09/28/2004 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 13 of 18




CTRENT |

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (610) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

T

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME)} ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Toluene ND 0.0030 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18:16
Ethanol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 09/21/2004 18.16
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 76-124 % 09/21/2004 18:16
Toluene-d8 95.2 75-116 Yo 09/21/2004 18:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www, stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0942812004 10:51

Page 14 of 18




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0439

T RENT.
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (610) 420-3330 Fax: {510) 420-2170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
1,2-DCA ND 0.0080 mog/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Benzene ND 0.00580 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 0B:25
Toluene ND 0.0050¢ mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Ethanol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 09/22/2004 08:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 76-124 % 09/22/2004 08:25
Toluene-d8 97.4 75-116 % 09/22/2004 08:25

09/28/2004 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sevem Tremt Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 18




SEVERN

TRENT

aanw O 1 L

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis
Emeryville,

Street, Ste. A
CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 24

6-0612-008

98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |[RPD Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE)| 0.0647 0.0607 0.05 129.4 {1214 |6.4|65-165] 20

Benzeng 0.0625 0.0602 0.05 1250 11204 |3.7|69-129] 20

Tolvene 0.0561 0.0541 0.05 1122 [108.2 |3.6|70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 452 440 500 90.4 88.0 76-124

Toluene-dd 474 486 500 94.8 97.2 75-116

A pan of Savem Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/28/2004 10:51

Page 16 of 18




SEVERN S' l 'l Submission: 2004-09-0439

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0601 0.0639 0.05 120.2 |127.8 |6.1|65165] 20

Benzene 0.0623 0.0608 0.05 1246 11216 |24 |69-129{ 20

Toluene 0.0527 0.0583 0.05 1054 {116.6 |10.1} 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 453 456 500 20.6 91.2 768-124

Toluene-d8 469 521 500 93.8 104.2 75-116

08/28/2004 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Tret Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 17 of 18




SEVERN S'I!I
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0612-008

98996068

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong, ma/kg ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mg/Kg | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0611 0.0632 | ND 0049407} 123.7 | 132.0 { 6.5 65-165 | 20
Benzene 0.0587 |0.0612 |ND 0.049407} 118.8 | 1266 |64 69-129 |20
Toluene 0.0525 | 0.0525 | ND 0.049407} 106.3 [ 108.5 | 2.0 70-130 |20
Surrogafefs)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 486 514 500 [97.2 [1028 76-124
Toluene-d8 487 479 500 (974 |958 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, thc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severr: Tremt Plc

Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/28/2004 10:51

Page 18 of 18




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0439

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

SB-17-W 09/13/2004 11:30 Water 7
SB-18-W 09/13/2004 13:20 Water 14
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 09/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
. part of Savarn Tremt Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 10of7




A parl of Sevem Trant Plc

"TRENT |

Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94508

Phane: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008
98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08.05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Toluens 4.2 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Ethylbenzene 2.0 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Total xylenes 7.9 1.0 ugit 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
EDB ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Ethanol ND 50 ug/t 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.8 76-130  |% 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Toluene-d8 93.5 78-115 |% 1.00 | 09/24/2004 12:52
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/28/2004 10:52
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 454 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Paga 2 of 7




S EVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2004-09-0439
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atth.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 58 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
Toluene 55 0.50 ug/iL 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
Ethylbenzene 25 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
Total xylenes 10 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/24/2004 15:54
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/24/2004 15:54
Ethyl tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/24/2004 15:54
Ethanol | ND 50 ugi/L 1.00 [ 09/24/2004 15:54
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 76-130  |% 1.00 | 09/24/2004 15:54
Toluerie-d8 107.5 78-115  |% 1.00 1 09/24/2004 15:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 09/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 ~ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page3of 7



SEVERN ST‘[
TRENT

Submission: 2004-03-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5000 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

terl-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 097242004 07:59

Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) - ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 0972472004 07:59

EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/24/2004 07.59

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:59

Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 09/24/2004 07:58
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 76-130 % 09/24/2004 07:59

Toluene-d8 104.2 78-115 % 09/24/2004 07:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:52
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apar of Sever Tran! FIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




SEVER N STI Submission: 2004-03-0439
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ugil 09/24/2004 08:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 08/24/2004 08:45
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/lL 09/24/2004 08:45
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
Toluene ND 0.5 ugiL 09/24/2004 08:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2004 08:45
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/24/2004 (8:45
Ethanol ND 50 ugf/lL 09/24/2004 08:45
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2 76-130 % 09/24/2004 08:45
Toluene-d8 9538 78-115 % 09/24/2004 08:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Aparl of Savem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 0805
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Concy Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.5 26.6 25 1020 (1064 | 4.2 |65-165| 20
Benzene 251 24.8 25 1004 |[992 1.2]169-129] 20
Toluene 26.1 26.6 25 1044 (1064 |1.9|70-130| 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 470 480 500 94.0 96.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 551 519 500 1102 |[103.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ef Severn Tram Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page G of 7




S TI Submission: 2004-09-0439

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong, ug/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 25.9 28.0 25 1036 |112.0 |7.8]65-165] 20

Benzene 271 28.0 25 108.4 | 1120 |3.3}69-129| 20

Toluene 22.8 235 25 91.2 940 3.0 ) 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 459 464 500 91.8 928 76-130

Toluene-d8& 473 471 500 94.6 942 78-115

Severn Trent Laborateories, Inc. 09/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& par of Savarn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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Waste Disposal Samples




STL Submission#: 2004-09-0434

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville September 21, 2004
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Stu Dalie

Project#: 246-0612-008
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Dalie:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/15/2004 0805
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
Is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/30/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciaie the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Cuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trent Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




ST l Submission: 2004-09-0434

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008 ' Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

S npie g
SP-1AB.C,D

atgsa
09/13/2004 12:00

Soil

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Tran Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

09/21/2004 13:01

Page 1 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0434

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 51 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/17/2004 15:00} upd
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl .0 60-130 Y% 1.00 | 09/17/2004 15:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/21/2004 13:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany L ane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
& part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 454 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAR# 2496 Page 2 of 5



SEVERN : i’ I Y l Submission: 2004-09-0434

TRENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 09/17/2004 10:45
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.5 60-130 % 09/17/2004 10:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/21/2004 13:01

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pad of Sevem Tren PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




Submission: 2004-09-0434

Diesel {C9-C24)

Cambria Enviranmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996063

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD [ % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 31.6 331 41.5 761 79.8 4.7 1 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s}
o-Terphenyl 16.3 16.5 20.0 81.5 82.3 60-130

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/21/2004 13:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sever Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




SEVERN S' I ' | Submission: 2004-09-0434

TRENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmentat Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Result Fiag

upd

The compound(s) reporied reflect{s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks detected in the diesel

range. The pattern does not match a typical fuel standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severmn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 424 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/21/2004 13:01

Page 5of 5




SEVERN S' I ! I Submission: 2004-09-0434

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-3170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site; 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

SP-1A,B,C.D 09/13/2004 12:00 Soil 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2004 19:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Severn Trert Fig Tel 925 454 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 1 of 4




SEVERN STL
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Total Lead

Submission: 2004-09-0434

Received: 09/15/2004 08.05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed Flag

L.ead

1.4

1.0

mg/Kg

1.00

09/15/2004 20:54

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/20/2004 19:30

Page 2 of 4




SEVERN S' I ' | Submission: 2004-09-0434

"TRE N T
Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-917¢

Project; 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mo/Kg 09/15/2004 19:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2004 19:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pl Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stl-inc.com * CA DHS FLAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4



S'l‘L
| TRENT |

Cambria Environmental Emeryvitie
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Total Lead

Submission: 2004-09-0434

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD } % | Rec. |RPD} LGS | LGSD
Lead 106 103 100.0 106.0 |103.0 |2.9(80-120| 20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/20/2004 19:30

Page 4 of 4




s EVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0434

T RENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

SP-1A.B,C.D 09/13/2004 12:00

09/21/2004 10:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarmry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2436

Page 10of 4




SEVERN SI I ! I Submission: 2004-09-0434

T RENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08.05
989960863

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ; 09/20/2004 22:30
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 09/20/2004 22:30
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/20/2004 22:30
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/20/2004 22:30
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/20/2004 22:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.5 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/20/2004 22:30
Toluene-d8 95.0 75-116 Y% 1.00 1 09/20/2004 22:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/21/2004 10°29

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severs Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4




SEVERN ST] ' Submission: 2004-09-0434

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3339 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 09/15/2004 08:05
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/20/2004 16:09
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg (9/20/2004 16:09

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Ka 09/20/2004 16:09

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/20/2004 16:09

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/20/2004 16:09
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 76-124 % 09/20/2004 16:02
Toluene-d3 98.8 75-116 % 09/20/2004 16:02

09/21/2004 10:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tramt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.cam ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3 of 4




TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3338 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008
98996068

Submission: 2004-09-0434

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 09/15/2004 08:05

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Ctr.Limits %

Compound Congc mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RFD Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD : % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 0.0528 0.0545 0.05 1052 |109.0 |[3.56]69-129] 20

Toluene 0.0507 0.0582 0.05 1014 |1164 |13.81 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 472 472 500 94.4 94.4 76-124

Toluene-d8 446 485 500 89.2 97.0 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Tranl Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/21/2004 10:29

Page 4 of 4
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